### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Daniel B. Davis	01/04/2010
Valery Sheynkman	01/04/2010
Kenneth V. Allen	01/06/2010
Jesse R. Richter	01/04/2010
Michael P. Keenan	01/04/2010
Gregory M. Oseep	01/04/2010
Robert Scott Farmer	01/06/2010
Doug B. LaBrecque	01/04/2010
Christopher H. Koenig	01/04/2010
Michael Joseph Concannon	01/06/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Otis Elevator Company
Street Address:	Ten Farm Springs Road
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06032-2568

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12696238

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2489888360

Email: tpalmateer@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: David J. Gaskey

Address Line 1: 400 W. Maple Road, Suite 350

PATENT REEL: 023871 FRAME: 0034 OP \$40,00 12696238

501079856

Address Line 2: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C. Address Line 4: Birmingham, MICHIGAN 48009	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA0011672US;60469-485PU
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Gaskey
Total Attachments: 6 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023871 FRAME: 0035

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Daniel B. Davis of 35 Highmeadow Lane, Middlefield, CT 06455; Valery Sheynkman of 4 Iroquois Road, West Hartford, CT 06117; Kenneth V. Allen of 4065 Agard Street, Cumming, GA 30040; Jesse R. Richter of 66 Maplewood Avenue, West Hartford, CT 06119; Michael P. Keenan of 1359 Mapleton Ave., Suffield, CT 06078; Gregory M. Oseep of 4 Sachems Trail, West Simsbury, CT 06092; Robert Scott Farmer of 36550 Eiland Blvd., Zephyr Hills, FL 33542; Doug B. LaBrecque of 86 Jeffrey Lane, West Springfield, MA 01089; Christopher H. Koenig of 30 Shelley Drive, Granby, CT 06035; and Michael Joseph Concannon of 6708 Sea Robin Pl., Tampa, FL 33615; have invented certain improvements in

# SUPPLEMENTAL ELEVATOR BRAKE AND RETROFITTING INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

which is disclosed in a Provisional Application filed December 22, 2009 and identified as United States Provisional Application Serial No. 61/288,965, and in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, of Farmington, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, United States of America, (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all Patents, utility models, design patents or other industrial property rights to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do(es) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the extent owned or assignable by the undersigned, all right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid patent application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any country or other authority based thereon, including the right to file said applications under the provisions of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in any country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in any country or other authority; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in any country.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the	ne undersigned has(have) hereunto set his(their) hand(s) and seal(s)
on the date after his(their) signature(s).	be included in manage and scales)
Daniel B. Varis	Date: 1/4/2010
Daniel B. Davis	
Fam Martin Witnessed	
Val. Valery Sheynkman	Date: 01/04/10
Tarul Marin Witnessed	
Kenneth V. Allen	Date:
Witnessed	
Jesse R. Richter	Date: 1/4/10
Witnessed  Michael P. Keenan  Michael P. Keenan	Date: 1/4/10
Fairl Martin Witnessed	
Gregory M. Oseep  Tatul Martin	Date: 1/4/10
Faint Martin Witnessed	
Robert Scott Farmer	Date:
Witnessed	

Doug B. LaBrecque	Date: 1/4/2010
Witnessed  Christopher H. Koenig	Date: 1/4/2010
Witnessed  Michael Joseph Concannon	Date:
Witnessed	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Daniel B. Davis of 35 Highmeadow Lane, Middlefield, CT 06455; Valery Sheynkman of 4 Iroquois Road, West Hartford, CT 06117; Kenneth V. Allen of 4065 Agard Street, Cumming, GA 30040; Jesse R. Richter of 66 Maplewood Avenue, West Hartford, CT 06119; Michael P. Keenan of 1359 Mapleton Ave., Suffield, CT 06078; Gregory M. Oseep of 4 Sachems Trail, West Simsbury, CT 06092; Robert Scott Farmer of 36550 Eiland Blvd., Zephyr Hills, FL 33542; Doug B. LaBrecque of 86 Jeffrey Lane, West Springfield, MA 01089; Christopher H. Koenig of 30 Shelley Drive, Granby, CT 06035; and Michael Joseph Concannon of 6708 Sea Robin Pl., Tampa, FL 33615; have invented certain improvements in

# SUPPLEMENTAL ELEVATOR BRAKE AND RETROFITTING INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

which is disclosed in a Provisional Application filed December 22, 2009 and identified as United States Provisional Application Serial No. 61/288,965, and in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, of Farmington, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, United States of America, (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all Patents, utility models, design patents or other industrial property rights to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do(es) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the extent owned or assignable by the undersigned, all right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid patent application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any country or other authority based thereon, including the right to file said applications under the provisions of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in any country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in any country or other authority; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in any country.

1

DIT2 FFFAURK

PAGE U5/U5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has(have) hereunto set his(their) hand(s) and seal(s) on the date after his(their) signature(s). Date: Daniel B. Davis Witnessed Date: Valery Sheynkman Witnessed Date: 01-04-2010 Date:\_\_\_ Jesse R. Richter Witnessed Date: Michael P. Keenan Witnessed Date:\_\_\_\_\_ Gregory M. Oseep Date: 1-06-10

OTIS ELEVATOR

PAGE 04/06

Doug B. LaBrecque	Date:
Witnessed	
Christopher H. Koenig	Date:
Witnessed Muhalf Mu	Date: 1-6-10
Michael Joseph Concannon  Lat Scatt Farm  Witnessed	